
 

 

 
 

 
 

Standards Committee 
Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 10 March 2021 
Please ask for : Duncan Jowitt 

Democratic Services 0fficer 
Tel: 01253 887608 

 

Standards Committee meeting on Thursday, 18 March 2021 at 6.00 pm 
Remote access via Webex. 
 
Members of the public will be able to view the meeting via the Council’s YouTube page 
(https://www.youtube.com/WyreCouncil).  
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members will declare any pecuniary or significant other interests they 
have in relation to the items on this agenda. 
 

 

3.   Minutes 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
19 November 2020. 
 

 

4.   Model Code of Conduct 
 

(Pages 7 - 28) 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer. 
 

 

5.   CSPL local government ethical standards 15 best practice 
recommendations 
 

(Pages 29 - 30) 

 Centre for Standards in Public Life (CSPL) report attached. 
 

 

6.   Current Complaints: Summary 
 

(Pages 31 - 34) 

 Schedule prepared by the Monitoring Officer, attached 
 
The Monitoring Officer will report verbally on the latest position with 
regard to the complaints listed and any issues arising from them and 
will present a proposal to change to reporting complaints to Standards 
Committee annually utilising a statistical approach, rather than 
presenting them to each meeting. This would provide the option to 
keep the same number of scheduled meetings and cancel Standards 
Committee meetings where there was no other business to transact. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/WyreCouncil


 

 

 
7.   Date of next Meeting 

 
 

 The next scheduled meeting of the Committee is due to be held at 6pm 
on 17 June 2021. 
 

 

 



 
 

Standards Committee Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Standards Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on 
Thursday, 19 November 2020 by Remote access, via WebEx. 
 

 
Standards Committee members present: 
Councillors Catterall, Sir R Atkins, Gerrard, Swales and Orme 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillor B Birch 
 
Officers present: 
Liesl Hadgraft, Head of Business Support and Monitoring Officer 
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer 
Emma Keany, Democratic Services Officer 
Marianne Unwin, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 

 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

2 Confirmation of Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2020 were confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

3 Model Code of Conduct  
 
The Monitoring Officer provided an update on the preparation of the Model 
Code of Conduct (MCC) following the Committee on Standards in Public 
Life’s review published in January 2019. She explained that the report made a 
number of Best Practice Recommendations for Local Authorities to consider 
in advance of any overarching review and more specific recommendations for 
the LGA to take on board when considering a wider review of the code of 
conduct. 
  
Mrs Hadgraft talked about the workshops and surveys that the LGA had held 
with Local Authorities and the general support that had gathered for the MCC 
and the issues that had arisen. 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
The Monitoring Officer responded to questions from members relating to the 
adoption of Wyre Council’s Code of Conduct by Parish/Town Councils.  
 
Decision 
 
The committee noted the current progress of the Model Code of Conduct and 
agreed that a further report to consider a possible update to the council’s 
Code of Conduct be taken to a subsequent meeting of the Standards 
Committee, following approval of the MCC by the LGA board on 3 December 
2020. 
 

4 Best practice recommendations progress update  
 
The Monitoring Officer provided a verbal update detailing the council’s 
response to a questionnaire from the Committee on Standards on Public Life 
(CSPL), which asked Local Authorities to provide an update of their progress 
with the Best Practice Recommendations made in the CSPL’s January 2019 
report.  
 
Mrs Hadgraft reported that Wyre Council had submitted its response, which 
confirmed that the majority of the recommendations were already in place, 
and suggested that there might be further changes following approval of the 
LGA Model Code of Conduct.  
 
The committee noted the council’s response to the best practice 
recommendations. 
 

5 Current Complaints: Summary  
 
The Monitoring Officer submitted a schedule summarising complaints of 
alleged breaches of the Council’s Code of Conduct, which were being 
processed or had been completed since the last meeting of the Committee. 
 
She explained that members should be aware that in light of the pandemic it 
had been agreed to put all work on investigating complaints on hold, due to 
the practicalities of carrying our investigations and also that officers usually 
involved had been deployed elsewhere to work in areas directly linked to the 
pandemic itself.  
 
The July Standards Committee had also been cancelled and as a result of 
that, there was a slight backlog with some of the earlier complaints. 
 
She provided further information on each of the complaints referred to in the 
schedule, as follows: 
 
2020/01 
 
The Monitoring Officer said this complaint was dealt with fully before the start 
of the first lockdown, however, there has only just been the opportunity to 
report on it. The complaint had come from a member of the public, who 

Page 4



 

alleged that a Parish/Town councillor had brought their council into disrepute 
when organising an event. The member of the public had been interviewed to 
provide more detail surrounding the complaint.  
 
The subject member had been interviewed and co-operated fully. They had 
provided very comprehensive documentation to defend the allegation. The 
Monitoring Officer explained that after taking all of this information into 
account, it was the view of the Independent Person and Monitoring Officer 
that no breach of the code had occurred and the matter should be concluded. 
 
2020/02 
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that a number of councillors had made a 
complaint against a Wyre councillor regarding comments made at a council 
meeting. The Monitoring Officer and Independent Person had now listened to 
the recording of the meeting and had concluded that a breach of the code had 
occurred. 
 
The subject member had been asked to discuss an appropriate remedy with 
the Monitoring Officer and Independent Person but as yet this conversation 
had not taken place. Therefore, the complaint was not concluded. 
 
2020/03 
 
The Monitoring Officer said that similar to the above complaint, a number of 
councillors had made a complaint about a Wyre councillor at a council 
meeting. Again, the recording had been listened to by the Monitoring Officer 
and Independent Person who had both concluded that a breach of the code 
had not occurred. 
 
This matter was, therefore, concluded. 
 
2020/05 
 
The Monitoring Officer explained that a member of the public had complained 
about a Wyre councillor. The accusation was one of bullying, intimidation and 
failure to subsequently declare an interest at a meeting. This case had moved 
on since the publishing of the papers for this meeting and the Monitoring 
Officer explained that if upheld, it would be a serious allegation.  
 
The Monitoring Officer and Independent Person had undertaken work to gain 
an understanding of the issues relating to the case and help put the matter 
into context. The Monitoring Officer said that they had spoken to the 
appropriate officer and had taken the opportunity to speak with the subject 
member. The case was in the final stages and should be concluded very 
soon. 
 
2020/06 
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that a complaint had been made by a 
member of the public against a Parish/Town Councillor. She explained that 

Page 5



 

there were two parts to the complaint and that further information had been 
requested and the investigation was ongoing. 
 
Agreed:  
 

1. That the summary of complaints submitted by the Monitoring Officer 
and her verbal update on each of the complaints referred to be 
noted. 

 
6 Date of next Meeting  

 
Noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Committee is due to be held at 
6pm on Thursday 18 March 2021. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.32 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 30 November 2020 
 

Page 6



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Liesl Hadgraft,  
Monitoring Officer 

Standards Committee 18 March 2021 

 

Local Government Association (LGA) Model Code of Conduct update 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To provide an update on the Model Councillor Code of Conduct (MCCC), 
which has been in development since the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life (CSPL) published their report in January 2019. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 

To provide an update on the current position in respect of the Code of 
Conduct. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

 3.1 
 

That members note the MCCC. 

 3.2 Following the Association of Democratic Services Officers (ADSO) 
webinars on 29 January 2021 and 12 February 2021, the LGA in 
association with ADSO is creating guidance to go alongside the new 
code. We are expecting the guidance to be provided by the end of April.   
 
When that guidance and the outcome of the responses to the CSPL local 
government ethical standards 15 best practice recommendations are 
available, a further report will be taken to a subsequent meeting of the 
Standards Committee to propose a working group to review Wyre 
Council’s Code of Conduct in line with the recommendations and 
consider any possible update. 
  

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 

The CSPL review of local government ethical standards published on 30 
January 2019 was a major consultation exercise undertaken in the first 
half of 2018 investigating local government standards. The review was 
critical of the model codes produced previously by the LGA and the lack 
of consistency in different councils’ Codes of Conduct. The LGA was 
instructed to develop an updated MCCC. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 4.2 The LGA has developed this MCCC in association with key partners and 

after extensive consultation with the sector, as a template for councils to 
adopt in whole and/or with local amendments. 
 

 4.3 The LGA recommendations do not address sanctions, as any change to 
enable further sanctions would require a change in legislation. If the 
government approve additional sanctions, a further review of the Code 
will be required. 
 

5. Key issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 
 
 

Wyre Council last approved amendments to its own Code of Conduct at 
its meeting on 14 March 2019 and a revised Code taking effect from 2 
May 2019 was included in Part 5.01 of the Constitution. 
 

 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance 
 
None arising directly from this report. 
 

Legal 

 
Section 27 of the Localism Act 2011 requires that the 
Council promotes and maintains high standards of conduct 
by members of the authority and publishes a Code of 
Conduct. Parish and town councils in the Borough are 
required either to agree their own code or to adopt Wyre’s. 
The Council must have procedures in place to deal with 
any breaches of the Code including any alleged breaches 
of the Code by parish and town councillors. 
 

 
Other risks/implications: checklist 

 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with a x. 
 

risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 

community safety   asset management  

equality and diversity   climate change  

s
[...]
pitality register regularly and have made 
it readily accessible to the public.  

98.6 % said they consulted an Independent Person as to whether to undertake a 
formal investigation on an allegation. 

98.6 % said they had clear guidance on their websites informing members of the 
public how to make a complaint under the code of conduct. 

 93.9 % said that their senior offices had arrangements for meeting with political 
group leaders/whips to discuss standards issues. 
 

author date 

Jane Martin 8 January 2021 

 

Page 30



 
 

Summary of current complaints: 10 March 2021 
 

The following alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct are either currently being dealt with under the Council’s 
complaints process or have been concluded since the meeting of the Standards Committee held on 19 November 2020 
 

Ref No Complainant Subject Member Category of Complaint Progress/Outcome 

2020/02 Various Councillors A Wyre Councillor 
 

Inappropriate comments at a 
council meeting. Alleged untrue 
and defamatory statements. 
 
 
 

MO and IP have carried out the preliminary 
test and discussed the information and 
evidence provided with this complaint.  
 
Meeting with the Subject Member, IP and 
MO has taken place. Further to a number 
of emails and further discussion, the 
Subject Member has not agreed to the 
proposed remedy. Therefore no alternative 
other than to take to the matter to a formal 
Standards Hearing. 
 
Complaint is ongoing.  
Process started to deal with complaint 
formally. 
 

2020/05 A member of the public A Wyre Councillor 
 

Intimidation and Bullying. 
 
 
 
 
 

MO has met with the IP to carry out the 
initial preliminary test and establish the best 
way to deal with the complaint.  
 
Subject member has been interviewed and 
evidence reviewed.  
View of the IP and MO is that no Breach of 
the Code has occurred.  
 
Complaint Concluded 
 

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 6



2020/06 A member of the public A Parish/Town 
Councillor 
 

Acting inappropriately when in the 
capacity of a Councillor. 
 

MO has met with the IP to carry out the 
initial preliminary test and establish the best 
way to deal with the complaint. 
 
Information has now been provided by the 
subject member. Discussions with IP have 
confirmed that Subject member was not 
acting in their capacity as a councillor 
therefore no case to answer. 
 
Complaint Concluded 
 

2020/07 Member of Public x 2 A Parish/Town 
Councillor  
 

 View of the IP and MO is that on this 
occasion Subject member is not acting in 
their Capacity as a Councillor. Therefore, 
no breach of the Code has occurred. 
 
Complaint Concluded 

 
2020/08 Wyre Councillor and 

Member of the Public 
Wyre Councillor 
 

Misuse of Social Media MO has met with the IP to carry out the 
initial preliminary test and confirm validity of 
the complaint. 
 
Both complaints were of a similar nature 
around the same topic area and both have 
been investigated. 
 
IP and MO have both concluded that a 
breach of the code has not occurred. 
 
Complaint Concluded 
 
 

P
age 32



2020/09 Member of Public Parish/Town 
Councillor 
 

Inappropriate behaviour, bringing 
Council in to disrepute when 
acting in capacity as a Councillor 

MO has liaised with IP and agreed that MO 
would find out more information regarding 
this matter from the Clerk.  
 
MO has carried this out and has provided 
advice to the Clerk to help resolve the 
matter. Agreed with the Clerk to put the 
complaint on hold and the Clerk attempts to 
resolve the matter. 
 
No further Action to be taken 
Complaint concluded 

 
2020/10 Member of the Public A Parish/Town 

Councillor  
 

Inappropriate behaviour, including 
verbal abuse, harassment, 
vandalism, trespassing, Internet, 
trolling, unsubstantiated 
accusations and victimisation.  

 

MO has consulted with the IP and agreed 
that complaint makes a number of 
accusations but requires more detail to 
substantiate these. More information to be 
requested from the complainant and 
subject member. 
 
Meeting to be arranged with Subject 
Member 
 
Complaint Ongoing 
 

2021/01 Wyre Councillors Wyre Councillor 
 

Behaviour of a Councillor during a 
council meeting. Alleged that a 
number principles broken, 
including integrity, objectivity and 
openness. 

MO has met with the IP to carry out the 
initial preliminary test and confirm validity of 
the complaint. 
 
IP & MO have spoken with Subject Member 
in order to obtain more information. 
 
Complaint in the process of being 
concluded. 
 

P
age 33



2021/02 Wyre Councillor Several Wyre 
Councillors  
 

Behaviour of Councillors during a 
council meeting. Alleged that a 
number of principles broken, 
including selflessness, Integrity, 
Objectivity, Accountability, 
Openness  and honesty 
 

MO has met with the IP to carry out the 
initial preliminary test and confirm validity of 
the complaint. 
 
IP & MO have investigated the allegations 
and have agreed a resolution with subject 
members. 
 
Complaint has been dealt with 
informally and is in the process of being 
concluded. 
 

 
Updated 10 March 2021 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Model Code of Conduct
	Model Councillor Code of Conduct 2020 V2 0121
	Introduction
	Definitions
	Purpose of the Code of Conduct
	General principles of councillor conduct
	Application of the Code of Conduct
	Standards of councillor conduct
	General Conduct
	1. Respect
	2. Bullying, harassment and discrimination
	3. Impartiality of officers of the council
	4. Confidentiality and access to information
	5. Disrepute
	6. Use of position
	7. Use of local authority resources and facilities
	8. Complying with the Code of Conduct
	9. Interests
	10. Gifts and hospitality
	Appendix A – The Seven Principles of Public Life
	Appendix B Registering interests
	Appendix C – the Committee on Standards in Public Life


	5 CSPL local government ethical standards 15 best practice recommendations
	6 Current Complaints: Summary





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Standards Committee Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Standards Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on 
Thursday, 18 March 2021 virtually via Webex. 
 

 
Standards Committee members present: 
Councillors Catterall, Sir R Atkins, Gerrard, Swales and Orme 
 
Apologies for absence: 
None 
 
Other councillors present: 
None 
 
Officers present: 
Liesl Hadgraft, Head of Business Support and Monitoring Officer 
Mary Grimshaw, Legal Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer 
Marianne Unwin, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
 
Independent members present: 
Barry Parsonage 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 

 
7 Declarations of Interest  

 
None 
 

8 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Standards Committee meeting of 19 November 2020 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

9 Model Code of Conduct  
 
The Monitoring Officer (MO) submitted a report providing the latest update on 
the Model Councillor Code of Conduct (MCCC) after the LGA had circulated 
the revised MCCC on 23 December 2020 following a lengthy consultation 
period. 
 



 

The MO explained that the MCCC set out in detail the standards expected of 
councillors and that in many areas, the content was similar to that already 
included in Wyre’s current Code, although it included more explanatory notes 
in terms of definitions. 
 
She informed the committee that the LGA, in association with ADSO, 
intended to produce further guidance to accompany the MCCC, which we 
hoped might be available by the end of April 2021. 
 
She also pointed out that the MCCC did not suggest the introduction of 
additional sanctions for any breaches of the Code as that would require a 
change in the legislation and suggested that it may be some time before the 
Government considered doing so.  
 
Decision 

 
The committee agreed to wait until we had received the additional guidance 
and then at the next Standards Committee meeting, consider setting up a 
working group to review Wyre’s Code in line with the MCCC.  
 

10 CSPL local government ethical standards 15 best practice 
recommendations  
 
The MO pointed out that, as Wyre already had the majority of the best 
practice recommendations in place, there was no cause for concern. 
 
Decision 
 
The committee agreed that, when the working group reviewed Wyre’s Code of 
Conduct, the best practice recommendations would form part of that process. 
 

11 Current Complaints: Summary  
 
The MO had reported on the first three complaints listed on the schedule at 
the November 2020 Standards Committee meeting. Those had been 
progressed since that meeting and that there were six new complaints. 
 
2020/02 
This complaint had been ongoing for some time and the IP, MO and Subject 
Member (SM) had held a number of meetings in an attempt to deal with the 
matter informally. Those meetings had been unsuccessful and the procedure 
had moved to the next stage. There was a possibility that a formal hearing 
would be necessary, however this would not happen until after the elections in 
May 2021. Complaint ongoing. 
 
2020/05 
Following an interview with the SM, the IP and MO had concluded that no 
breach of the code had occurred. No further action. 
 
2020/06 
The MO had reported at the November meeting that she had requested 



 

further information about this complaint. The MO had now received this and 
the IP and MO had concluded that the SM was not acting in their capacity as 
a Councillor and therefore no breach of the code had occurred. No further 
action. 
 
2020/07  
A member of the public had submitted a complaint against a Town/Parish 
Councillor alleging inappropriate behaviour and disrespect at a Wyre Council 
meeting that the SM had attended. On reviewing the recording and the 
minutes from the meeting, the IP and MO concluded that the SM was 
attending as a member of the public and therefore no breach of the code had 
occurred. No further action. 
 
2020/08 
Two complaints had been received about a Wyre Councillor and their activity 
on social media. The IP and MO had reviewed the postings and concluded no 
breach of the code had occurred. No further action. 
 
2020/09 
Although initially registered as a complaint, the MO had resolved the matter 
informally by providing advice to the Town/Parish council on how to deal with 
the matter that had occurred. No further action. 
 
2020/10 
A member of the public had complained about a Town/Parish Councillor. 
Since the publishing of the papers for this meeting, a meeting with the SM has 
taken place. The MO had requested further information from the complainant 
to support the allegations. Complaint on-going. 
 
2021/01 
Complaint from two Wyre Councillors about another Wyre Councillor’s 
behaviour at a Council meeting. The IP and MO had viewed the recordings of 
the meetings and interviewed the SM. In the process of being concluded. 
 
2021/02 
Complaint from a Wyre Councillor about the behaviour of a number of Wyre 
Councillors at a Council meeting, with allegations of a number of principles 
having been breached. The IP and MO had viewed the recordings, held 
discussions with Members and had dealt with the matter informally. In the 
process of being concluded. 
 
Behaviour at virtual meetings 
One of the complainants had also passed comment on the behaviour of some 
of the Wyre Councillors at a meeting stating that some members were not 
paying attention or looked disinterested, etc. The MO explained that although 
that might not specifically breach the Code, it could give a negative 
impression to the public about how the council carries out its business and 
asked that Members remember that, during webcast meetings, the public 
could observe every move and facial expression.  
 
The MO also made a general point ,stating that having access to the 



 

recordings of meetings has been beneficial when reviewing complaints and 
that going forward, as long as meetings were being streamed, the recordings 
would be retained for 6 months online. The MO would retain the recordings 
for a further 12 months in an archive to assist with the process of dealing with 
complaints.  
 
Future Reporting 
The MO said by members of the committee and had raised the issue of 
reporting of complaints previously and that she was conscious of having to 
maintain a balance, when going through the schedule, between updating 
members fully and withholding any information that might compromise any 
future formal process. She had therefore considered whether it could be done 
differently at future meetings. Discussions with the Democratic Services team 
had taken place and they had undertaken research to determine what 
process other councils were following regarding the reporting of complaints. 
 
She suggested that at future meetings the reporting of complaints the MO 
might provide the data in a more statistical manner. This could provide 
members with a breakdown of complaints that were occurring and whether 
they are Borough or Town/Parish and the types of allegations being reported. 
This could assist with future development and training for members as a 
whole. For example, if social media was generating a high number of 
complaints, we could support members with this. 
 
The MO also suggested that the complaints only be reported twice yearly.  
 
Decision 
 
The committee agreed that the complaints summary would be provided 
biannually rather than to each meeting of the committee, that three Standard 
Committee meetings would be scheduled each year and that any meeting 
where there was no business to transact would, in consultation with the 
Chairman, be cancelled. 
 
Mrs Hadgraft informed the committee that she had decided to finish working 
at Wyre and that it would be her last attendance at a Standards Committee 
meeting. The Chairman wished her the very best in her retirement and the 
committee expressed their gratitude for her contribution whilst in the MO role. 
 

12 Date of next Meeting  
 
Noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Committee was scheduled to 
be held at 6pm on Thursday 17 June 2021 
 

The meeting started at 6.01 pm and finished at 6.38 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 24 March 2021 
 


